
                                     
 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

Combined Planning & Zoning Board Agenda 
Virtual Meeting 

March 3, 2021 7:00 P.M. 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. General Business:  

Approval of the February 3, 2021 Minutes 
 

4. Public Comment Section 
Persons who wish to address the Combined Planning and Zoning Board regarding items not on 
the agenda may do so at this time. Speakers shall be limited to five (5) minutes or a reasonable 
amount of time as determined by the City Attorney. Any presentation is for informational 
purposes only. No action will be taken. 

 
5. Public Hearings and Items Listed on the Agenda 

Persons wishing to address the Combined Planning and Zoning Board regarding items on the 
agenda may do so after the Chairperson opens the agenda item for public hearing or for public 
comment. Speakers shall be limited to five (5) minutes or a reasonable amount of time as 
determined by the City Attorney. 

 
6. New Business 

a. Trouw Nutrition USA, LLC (115 Executive Drive, Highland, IL) is requesting variance to Section 
90-223 Table 5.1 of the Municipal Code to decrease the minimum number of required 
parking spaces for an industrial use at 80 Executive Drive.  (PIN# 02-2-18-32-00-000-031)  

b. Trouw Nutrition USA, LLC (115 Executive Drive, Highland, IL) is requesting variance to Section 
90-301 of the Municipal Code to waive the minimum landscaping requirements of one tree 
and two shrubs per 5,000 square feet of total lot area at 80 Executive Drive. (PIN# 02-2-18-
32-00-000-031)  

c. Mike Jascur (2130 Broadway, Highland, IL) on behalf of DD & SD Properties, LLC (11410 
Hickory Flat Road, Highland, IL) is requesting to rezone 429 Walnut Street from C-2 Central 
Business District to Industrial. (PIN# 02-2-18-32-19-401-009) 

d. Karie Schuck (2003 Zschokke Street, Highland, IL) is requesting a text amendment to Table 
3.1.B of the Municipal Code to allow for “Pet Care and Pet Related Sales and Service” as a 
Special Use within the C-2 central business district.  

e. Zen Paws LLC (1513 Broadway, Highland, IL), on behalf of Karie Schuck (2003 Zschokke Street, 
Highland, IL), is requesting a Special Use Permit for a dog training service within the C-2 
central business district at 708 Laurel Street. (PIN# 02-2-18-32-19-403-004) 

 
7. Calendar 

a. April 7, 2021– Combined Planning and Zoning Board Meeting 
b. Adjournment 
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NOTICE:  The March 3, 2021 CPZB meeting at 7:00pm will be conducted virtually. To monitor the meeting, 
call 618-882-4358 and use conference ID# 267091. To have a comment read into the meeting minutes, 
email your comment to kkilcauski@highlandil.gov or submit it through our Citizen Request portal on our 
website. 
 
Anyone requiring ADA accommodations to attend this public meeting, please contact Breann Speraneo, 
ADA Coordinator, at 618-654-7115. 
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Meeting Date:  March 3, 2021 
 
From:   Breann Speraneo, Director of Community Development 
                                              
Location:  80 Executive Drive 
 
Zoning Request: Variance 
 
Description:  Parking Variance 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Proposal Summary 
 
The applicant and property owner is Trouw Nutrition USA, LLC (115 Executive Drive, Highland, IL). The 
applicant of this case is requesting the following variance to Table 5.1 of the City of Highland Municipal 
Code: 
 

- To decrease the minimum number of required parking spaces for an industrial use. 
  

In order for the applicants to be granted variance approval, the request must first be reviewed and 
approved by the CPZB as per 90-93 ‘Variances – Public hearing and notice requirements’ of the Zoning 
Code. 
 
Table 5.1 of the City of Highland Municipal Code 
 
Wholesale, manufacturing, warehousing or other industrial use: 1 space for each 2 employees or 1 space 
for each 1000 square feet of ground floor area, whichever is greater 
 
Need for Variance 
Per code, Trouw would be required to have 31 parking spaces, as they anticipate the total square footage 
of the facility to be 31,000 square feet. They are requesting to have 9 parking spaces. There will be 7 total 
employees at the facility at one time.  
 
Standards of Review for Variances 

Below are the seven (7) consideration items listed in Section 90-94, Section (1) Item (b) of the Zoning 
Code which the Combined Planning and Zoning Board shall take into account while reviewing a variance. 

1. The applicant acquired his property in good faith and where by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of his specific piece of property at the time of the effective 
date of this code, or where by reasons of exceptional topographical conditions or other 
extraordinary circumstances, that the strict application of the terms of the zoning regulations 
actually prohibit the use of this property in the manner similar to that of other property in the 
zoning district where it is located;  

The need for a variance is the result of parking requirements for industrial uses.   
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2. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purpose of this chapter, Section 90-1; 

It is consistent.  

3. Strict application of this chapter of which the variance is requested would constitute 
unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application;  

If a variance is not granted, the applicant will need to revise the site plan to add 22 parking 
spaces.   

4. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship and allow a reasonable return on the property;  

It is the minimum deviation. 

5. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in question 
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not created by an action or 
actions of the property owner or applicant;  

The size of the proposed parking lot cannot accommodate 31 parking spaces.  

6. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other 
property within the district, and therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy 
than an amendment (rezoning); and  

The variance is a more appropriate remedy than an amendment to the zoning code. 

7. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in 
question are located, nor materially frustrate implementation of this city's comprehensive plan.  

The variance will not alter the essential character of the area.  

In granting a variance, the board may impose such conditions, safeguards and restrictions upon the 
premises benefited by the variance as may be necessary to reduce or minimize any potentially injurious 
effect of such variance upon other property in the neighborhood, and to carry out the general purpose 
and intent of these regulations. 

Staff Discussion 

The request does meet the ratio of parking spaces per employee, but it does not meet the ratio of 
parking spaces per square foot. Staff believes the 9 requested parking spaces are sufficient for the site 
given that there will be enough parking spaces for employees at each shift, the facility is not open to the 
public, and there are other parking options nearby on Trouw Nutrition’s campus.   
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Meeting Date:  March 3, 2021 
 
From:   Breann Speraneo, Director of Community Development 
                                              
Location:  80 Executive Drive 
 
Zoning Request: Variance 
 
Description:  Variance to waive minimum landscaping requirements  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Proposal Summary 
 
The applicant and property owner for this case is Trouw Nutrition USA, LLC (115 Executive Drive, 
Highland, IL).  The applicant of this case is requesting the following variance to Section 90-301 of the City 
of Highland Municipal Code: 
 

- Trouw Nutrition USA, LLC (115 Executive Drive, Highland, IL) is requesting variance to Section 
90-301 of the Municipal Code to waive the minimum landscaping requirements of one tree 
and two shrubs per 5,000 square feet of total lot area at 80 Executive Drive. (PIN# 02-2-18-32-
00-000-031)  

 
In order for the applicants to be granted variance approval, the request must first be reviewed and 
approved by the CPZB as per 90-93 ‘Variances – Public hearing and notice requirements’ of the Zoning 
Code. 
 
Section 90-242 of the City of Highland Municipal Code 
 

(a)  The minimum landscaping requirements shall be one tree and two shrubs per 5,000 square feet 
of total lot area, except in the central business district no landscaping shall be required. 

 
Standards of Review for Variances 

Below are the seven (7) consideration items listed in Section 90-94, Section (1) Item (b) of the Zoning 
Code which the Combined Planning and Zoning Board shall take into account while reviewing a variance. 

1. The applicant acquired his property in good faith and where by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of his specific piece of property at the time of the effective 
date of this code, or where by reasons of exceptional topographical conditions or other 
extraordinary circumstances, that the strict application of the terms of the zoning regulations 
actually prohibit the use of this property in the manner similar to that of other property in the 
zoning district where it is located;  

The need for a variance is a result of the area not currently containing landscaping. This is also a 
feed-grade facility, in which the highest standard of cleanliness is necessary. Landscaping could 
attract pests to the site.  
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2. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purpose of this chapter, Section 90-1; 

It is consistent.  

3. Strict application of this chapter of which the variance is requested would constitute 
unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application;  

If a variance is not granted, the applicant will be required to alter the site plan to adhere to 
landscaping requirements. This could pose a risk to the cleanliness required for the site’s use.  

4. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship and allow a reasonable return on the property;  

It is the minimum deviation. 

5. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in question 
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not created by an action or 
actions of the property owner or applicant;  

Landscaping is not common within this area. The feed-grade facility’s needs are specific to this 
site.  

6. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other 
property within the district, and therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy 
than an amendment (rezoning); and  

A variance is a more appropriate remedy than an amendment to the zoning code. 

7. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in 
question are located, nor materially frustrate implementation of this city's comprehensive plan.  

The variance will not alter the essential character of the area.  

In granting a variance, the board may impose such conditions, safeguards and restrictions upon the 
premises benefited by the variance as may be necessary to reduce or minimize any potentially injurious 
effect of such variance upon other property in the neighborhood, and to carry out the general purpose 
and intent of these regulations. 

Staff Discussion 

Landscaping is not prevalent within this area, given that it is within a secluded industrial district. Staff 
recommends waiving the landscaping requirements, as they could jeopardize the clean environment 
that is needed for a feed-grade facility.  

 



                                     
 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

Aerial Photograph 

  

Site Photos 

 

 



                                     
 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

 

 



1-29-21
$200

2-11-21
2-10 & 2-11

2-10-21
3-3-21





 

 

12441 U.S. Highway 40  
Highland, Illinois 62249 
Telephone: 618/654-8611 

 Narrative Statement 
 

Date: January 28, 2021 (revised February 19, 2021) 

 

Project: Trouw Nutrition USA – MSBC Expansion Project 

 

Project No.: 40813 

 

 

 

Trouw Nutrition USA, LLC requests that the City of Highland grant a variance for the following items; 

 

1. Section 90-223 Tale 5.1 Parking requirements for wholesale, manufacturing, warehousing or other 

industrial use; 1 space for each 2 employees or 1 space for each 1,000 square feet of ground floor 

area, whichever is greater. 

2. Section 90-301 (a) Minimum landscaping requirements shall be one tree and two shrubs per 5,000 

square feet of total lot area. 

 

The current parking for the facility consist of 9 parking spaces and 1 ada compliant space for a total of 10 

parking spaces.  Trouw Nutrition is anticipating that they will have 7 total employees working 1 shift after the 

new expansion is complete.  Based on coordination with the city fire department, one of these stalls should be 

stripped to provide access to the existing fire department connection.  Providing 9 parking spaces for these 7 

employees would exceed the 1 to 2 ratio in the zoning code, but does not conform to the 1 space for every 

1,000 square feet of floor space.  Providing 1 space for every 1,000 square foot would pose site challenges 

with their existing operational layout and the proposed building expansion footprint.  Trouw also has an 

adjacent existing facility to the south with a parking area that could be utilized for additional parking if 

needed, ensuring that street parking would not occur. 

 

Trouw Nutrition is proposing that the landscape requirements be waived for the expansion.  The current 

facility does not have any existing landscaping.  The facility is also a feed-grade facility in which cleanliness is 

a key component to operations and passing inspections.  Landscaping would attract and/or harbor animals 

and pest, producing an environment undesirable for feed-grade facilities. 

 

Granting a variance for these items will not alter the existing land use, which is currently zoned I Industrial 

District.  Since all parking will still be on site, existing traffic conditions will not be impacted.  Surrounding 

properties are of similar characteristics, so the proposed change will have no impact on them.   
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Meeting Date:  March 3, 2021 
 
From:   Breann Speraneo, Director of Community Development  
 
Location:  429 Walnut Street  
 
Zoning Request: Rezoning 
 
Description:  Rezoning from C-2 Central Business District to Industrial   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal Summary 
 
The applicant is Mike Jascur 2130 (Broadway, Highland, IL).  The property owner is DD & SD Properties, 
LLC (11410 Hickory Flat Road, Highland, IL).  The applicant of this case is requesting the following 
rezoning:  
 
- Rezone 429 Walnut Street from C-2 Central Business District to Industrial. (PIN# 02-2-18-32-19-401-

009) 
 
This property is a vacant building that was formerly a speed lube.  In the C-2 district, this is a 
nonconforming use and since the use has been discontinued for over a year the nonconforming use may 
not be continued.  The rezoning is being requested in order to allow for a speed lube to occupy this 
building again.   
 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration 
 
The Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map are considered policy guides to current and future 
development.  While they do not have the force of an ordinance, it is generally recommended that 
municipalities adhere to the findings, policies, principals, and recommendations in these documents.  
Changes and deviations are permissible, but they should be reasonably justified.    
 
The subject property is denoted as “multifamily” on the Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map. 
This property is not best suited for multifamily purposes and an update will be considered at the time of 
the next Future Land Use Map update.   
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Zoning Map 
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Standards of Review for Zoning Map Amendments and Findings of Fact 
 
Below are the nine (9) consideration items listed in Section 90-88 of the Zoning Code which the Combined 
Planning and Zoning Board shall take into account while reviewing a zoning map amendment request. 

 
1. Existing use and zoning of the property in question. 

The property is currently a vacant building and is zoned C-2.  
 

2. Existing use and zoning of other lots in the vicinity of the property in question. 
Direction Land Use Zoning 

North SF Residence/Pet Parlor C-2 
South Edgecliff Services Industrial 
East SF Residence R-1-D 
West Highland Diner C-2 

 
3. The extent to which the zoning map amendment may detrimentally affect nearby properties.   

Nearby property will not be negatively affected. The area to the south is zoned Industrial and this 
area contains a variety of uses.      

 
4. Suitability of the property in question for uses already permitted under existing requirements.  

C-2 is primarily for downtown commercial uses and, therefore, is not the most appropriate zoning 
classification.  

 
5. Suitability of the property in question for the proposed uses. 

The property is suitable for an automotive service. This building was previously an automotive 
service. 
 

6. The type, density and character of development in the vicinity of the property in question, 
including changes, if any, which may have occurred since the property was initially zoned or last 
rezoned.   
The proposed zoning goes with the character of the area. This area has a mixture of zoning 
districts, including Industrial.  
 

7. The effect the proposed map amendment would have on the implementation of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. 
The proposed map amendment is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  
 

8. The effect the proposed map amendment would have on public utilities, other needed public 
services and traffic circulation on nearby streets. 
There would not be a negative effect on public utilities, other needed public services and traffic 
circulation on nearby streets. 

 
9. Whether the map amendment will promote the health, safety, quality of life, comfort and general 

welfare of the city. 
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The map amendment will promote the health, safety, quality of life, comfort and general welfare 
of the city. 

 
Staff Discussion 
 
This property was originally an automotive service, which is a legal nonconforming use in the C-2 district.  
The legal nonconforming status use has expired since the use has been discontinued for over a year.  
Given that this property was an automotive service before, staff supports this rezoning and agrees that 
rezoning this property is the most appropriate way to allow for an automotive service to operate at this 
location again. 
 
Given that this area consists of a mixture of commercial uses and industrial uses, staff believes that 
rezoning to allow for an automotive service to operate on the property is appropriate.   
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 2610 Plaza Drive – P.O. Box 218  Highland, IL 62249-0218 
 Phone (618) 654-7115 highlandzoning@highlandil.gov 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

Meeting Date: March 3, 2021 
 
From: Breann Speraneo, Director of Community Development 
 
Text Amendment: Article III, Districts & Zoning Map, 90-201, Table 3.1.B 
                                                                 
Description: Text amendment to allow for “Pet Care and Pet Related Sales and Service” as a Special Use 
within the C-2 Central Business District 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal Summary 
Karie Schuck (2003 Zschokke Street, Highland, IL) is requesting a text amendment to Table 3.1.B of the 
Municipal Code to allow for “Pet Care and Pet Related Sales and Service” as a Special Use within the C-2 
central business district.  
 
Article III, Section 90-201, Table 3.1.A 
Table 3.1.B — PRINCIPAL NON-RESIDENTIAL USES  

Use  R1A  R1B  
R1 
C  

R1 
D  

R2 
A  

R2 
B  

R3  C1  C2  C3  C4  I  M  MX  
Supp. 
Regs.  

44. Pet Care and Pet Related 
Sales and Service  

         S    •   •  

 
Note: Red text is the proposed amendment.  
 
Staff Discussion 
This text amendment is proposed in order to allow for a dog training business at 708 Laurel Street. The 
property is currently zoned C-2, so the applicant’s options were to apply for a rezoning or to apply for a 
text amendment to allow for “pet care and pet related sales and service” as a Special Use within the C-2 
district.  
 
The applicant was advised that applying for a rezoning to Industrial or MX would create spot zoning 
amongst other zoning concerns and, therefore, is not recommended. Applying for a text amendment to 
allow for “pet care and pet related sales and service” as a Special Use within the C-2 central business 
district is the alternative course of action.  
 
This text amendment would be integrated into the Zoning Code and allow property owners within the C-
2 central business districts to apply for Special Use Permits for “pet care and pet related sales and 
service.” While each Special Use application would be reviewed individually, staff generally considers 
this use to be most appropriate within the Industrial and MX districts.  

 

mailto:highlandzoning@highlandil.gov
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Meeting Date:  March 3, 2021 
 
From:   Breann Speraneo, Director of Community Development 
 
Location:  708 Laurel Street 
 
Zoning Request: Special Use Permit 
 
Description:  SUP to allow for a dog training business  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Proposal Summary 
 
The applicant is Zen Paws, LLC (1513 Broadway. Highland, IL). The property owner is Karie Schuck (2003 
Zschokke Street, Highland, IL). The applicant of this case is requesting the following Special Use Permit 
to comply with Table 3.1 of Section 90-201 of the City of Highland Municipal Code (hereafter known as 
the “zoning matrix”): 
 

- A Special Use Permit for a dog training service within the C-2 central business district 
at 708 Laurel Street. (PIN# 02-2-18-32-19-403-004) 

 
The zoning matrix identifies “pet care and pet related sales and service” as a Special Use within the C-2 
central business district.* 
 
*This petition is only valid if the proposed text amendment allowing for “pet care and pet related sales 
and service” within the C-2 district is passed by City Council.  
  
Comprehensive Plan Consideration 
 
The subject property is denoted as downtown on the Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map. “Pet 
care and pet related sales and service” is not generally an appropriate Special Use for the downtown 
area, although each proposal should be individually considered.  
  
Surrounding Uses 
 

Direction Land Use Zoning 
North Schuck Massage Therapy LLC C-2 
South Single-Family Residence C-2 
East Single-Family Residence C-2 
West Keith’s Automotive Center C-2 

 
Standards of Review for Special Use Permits 
 
Below are the six (6) consideration items listed in Section 90-79 of the Zoning Code which the Combined 
Planning and Zoning Board shall take into account while reviewing a SUP request. 
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1. Whether the proposed amendment or Special Use is consistent with the City's Comprehensive 
Plan;  

This area is classified as “downtown” on the Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map. A dog 
training business is not traditionally considered to be a downtown use.  

2. The effect the proposed amendment or Special Use would have on public utilities and on traffic 
circulation;  

The proposed Special Use would not have an adverse effect on public utilities or traffic 
circulation on nearby streets. 
 

3.  Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed Special Use 
will adequately protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment;  

The proposed Special Use will adequately protect the public health, safety and welfare. The 
physical environment will be protected so long as all elements of the dog training business 
(noise, traffic, etc.) are secured within the property’s premises.  

4. The effect the proposed Special Use would have on the value of neighboring property and on 
this City's overall tax base;  

The proposed Special Use will not have a detrimental impact on the value of neighboring 
property or on the City’s overall tax base. 

5. The effect the proposed Special Use would have on public utilities; and 

The proposed Special Use will utilize public utilities. 

6. Whether there are any facilities near the proposed Special Use, such as schools or hospitals that 
require special protection. 

There are no facilities nearby that require special protection.  

Staff Discussion 

“Pet care and pet related sales and service” businesses are allowed outright in the Industrial and MX 
districts, as such businesses often result in noise and outdoor use of space. Businesses within the C-2 
central business district are typically solely indoors with minimal noise levels. Therefore, staff believes 
the Industrial and MX districts to be the most appropriate districts for a dog training business.  

 In order for a dog training business to be considered as a Special Use within the C-2 district, factors such 
as fencing, parking, noise buffers, hours of business, and surrounding uses should be considered.  
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